TRIGINAL

Decision No. 71011

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of THE PACIFIC TELE-PHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY for authority to establish the Cameron Park special rate area within the Shingle Springs exchange.

Application No. 48531 (Filed June 3, 1966)

## OPINION AND ORDER

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company has requested authority to establish the Cameron Park special rate area within the Shingle Springs exchange in accordance with Exhibits A and B attached to the application, and to furnish urban grades of service at rates set forth in Exhibit C and shown below, and to furnish urban service outside the base rate area and the special rate area according to the rule in Paragraph V of the application.

	Rate Per Month	
Business 1 Party 2 Party Semipublic	\$5.80* 4.50* .75* plus .18 per day	\$6.30 4.85 1.25 plus .18 per day
PEX Trunks Suburben Farmer Line	8.50* 4.45 1.15	9.00 Not Offered 1.25**
Residence 1 Party 2 Party 4 Party	3-70* 3-00* 2-45*	4.20 3.35 2.70
Suburban Farmer Line	2.95 .70	Not Offered .80**

<sup>\*</sup>Plus Suburban Mileage Charges.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Applicable to Service Connecting at Special Rate Area.

The special rate area covers approximately two square miles and includes the residential community of Cameron Park which is located on Highway 50 approximately one mile west of the Shingle Springs base rate area. Development within the proposed Cameron Park special rate area now consists of 68 residences, the Red Coach Inn, the El Dorado Estates Development Company, a subdivision sales office, a service station and the El Dorado Royal Golf and Country Club. Additional development is anticipated during the next 1-1/2 years.

As of March 1966 Applicant furnished five suburban residence services, 27 urban residence services, and three urban business services within the proposed Cameron Park special rate area. Applicant also furnished Folsom suburban foreign exchange service to 13 subscribers. Applicant proposes the existing Folsom suburban foreign exchange service be filed as deviations and further that such offering be limited to the same subscribers on the same premises as of the effective date of the proposed special rate area. Applicant represents that annual revenues would increase by about \$900 after normal regrading. It appears that granting the application will result in improved service in the public interest; therefore,

The Commission finds that a public hearing is not necessary and that such increases in rates and charges as will result are justified and that, for the future, present rates, insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed, would be unjust and unreasonable upon the establishment of the Cameron Park special rate area.

## IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order and on or before February 1, 1967, applicant is authorized to file with this Commission in conformance with General Order No. 96-A, tariff schedules revised to show the Cameron Park special rate area within the Shingle Springs exchange with a boundary substantially as set

forth in Exhibits A and B attached to the application, rates for service within the said special rate area as set forth in Exhibit C attached to the application, and rules as set forth in Paragraph V of the application, and after not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, to make said rates effective for service coincident with establishment of the said special rate areas.

2. Applicant is authorized to withdraw suburban telephone service within the proposed Cameron Park special rate area upon establishment of such special rate area.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco California, this 1/2 day of fuly 1966.

President

Awador

Commissioners